

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 1:17-cv-121 (RCL)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE FBI PROPERLY WITHHELD IN FULL ALL RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO ITEMS 1 THROUGH 3 OF PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST UNDER EXEMPTION 7(A)..... 6

 A. The FBI Conducted An Adequate Search for Records Responsive to Items 1 through 3 of Plaintiff’s Request..... 7

 B. Exemption 7(A) Protects The Release of Records Or Information That Would Interfere With Ongoing Law-Enforcement Investigations 10

 C. The FBI Has Released As Much Information As Possible About The Responsive Documents In The Relevant Investigative Files..... 13

 D. No Reasonably Segregated Non-Exempt Information Exists..... 19

II. THE FBI CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO ITEM 4 OF PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTS AND PROPERLY REDACTED EXEMPT PORTIONS OF RESPONSIVE RECORDS21

 A. The FBI Conducted An Adequate Search for Records Responsive to Items 4 of Plaintiff’s Request 22

 B. The FBI Properly Redacted Certain Portions of Responsive Records Under Exemption 1 24

 C. The FBI Properly Redacted Certain Portions Of Records Under Exemption 3 29

 D. The FBI Released All Reasonably Segregable Portions of Responsive Records 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdeljabbar v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms,
74 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014) 28

ACLU v. CIA,
892 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.D.C. 2012) 27, 29

ACLU v. DOJ,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 27

ACLU v. DoD,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 25

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Office for Immigration Review,
830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 26

Bevis v. Dep’t of State,
801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 12, 13

Bigwood v. DoD,
132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015) 9-10

Boyd v. Criminal Div. of DOJ,
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 17, 21

Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative,
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4

Campbell v. HHS,
682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 12

Campbell v. DOJ,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 22

Church of Scientology of Calif. v. IRS,
792 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 31

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10, 12

Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,
789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 13, 14

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 27, 28

Cucci v. DEA,
871 F. Supp. 508 (D.D.C. 1994) 16, 18, 19, 21

Dean v. DOJ,
87 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2015) 4

Dillon v. DOJ,
102 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D.D.C. 2015) 20

Edmonds v. FBI,
272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003) 14, 16

Edmonds v. DOJ,
405 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2005) 29

EPIC v. DOJ,
82 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2015) 21

EPIC v. ODNI,
982 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2013) 30

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982) 5

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 30

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 28

Goland v. CIA,
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 30

Hall v. CIA,
881 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012) 22

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 25

Jarvik v. CIA,
741 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010) 29

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989) 5

Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 7, 32

Juarez v. DOJ,
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 10, 31

Judicial Watch v. DHS,
59 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2014) 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DoD,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 26

LaCedra v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
317 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 8

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5, 25, 27

Light v. DOJ,
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013) 5

Manning v. DOJ,
234 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2017) 12, 17, 19, 20

Mapother v. DOJ,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 10

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 22

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 24

Miller v. Casey,
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 25

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 26, 29

Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S. Custom’s Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 8

Neufield v. IRS,
646 F.2d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 31

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978) 10, 12, 13

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 7

Owens v. DOJ,
No. 04-1701 (JDB), 2007 WL 778980 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2007)..... *passim*

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 22

Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. SEC,
No. 3:14-CV-2197, 2016 WL 950995 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 12, 2016) 20

Schrecker v. DOJ,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 7

Shapiro v. DOJ,
37 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) 27

Steinberg v. DOJ,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 7, 22, 24

Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State,
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 30

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21, 32

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 27

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370(D.C. Cir. 2007) 5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 30

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

28 C.F.R. § 600.4(a)..... 4

75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 25

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Executive Order 13526 25, 26
